
%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

TOYOTA 

.. 

PARTS CATALOGUE 
J(-o/ t.J9C~ 

EXPERT model 860 ~~'/fl 

~EXPERT 
( '( )\11 'l I Ll{IZLI) 
E\111 {!{< >II >l-:l\l = 
SYSTE\-1~ . 

AISIN 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

EPX CONTENTS 

Ji 
(Page) 

1. *i*IVI~ ................................................................................... 1 
Machine Body Components Parts 

2. *~-1-~ · *1t~IVl1~ ............................................................. 3 
Thread Tension Base, Thread Stand 

3. ~(::·:.,·¥JI~ ........................ .... ...... .... ...... ...................... ......... 5 
Thread Take-up Lever 

4. it'T-.A-ij)tf (1) ............. ....................................................... 7 
Needle Case Change (1) 

4. tt'T- .A mv <2) ................................................................. ... 9 
Needle Case Change (2) 

5. ?1 J'f.- .............................. .. .. ....... ... ..... ........... .... ... ............ .. 11 
Wiper 

6. J:.tdl · l'tdl · iHl ................................................................... 13 
Top Shaft, Lower Shaft, Needle Bar 

7. *-¼;1]~) • tJ? ... ................................................... .. ........... .. .... 15 
Thread Trimmer, Rotary Hook 

8. l:::0 

''j tJ -IVl1~ ......................................................................... 17 
Picker Type 

9. -=E-9- • :J.1' :,.-£~1.ii ..... ....................................... ............... 19 
Sewing Motor, Computer 

10. ~i'l=BOX ........ ....................................... .... ............................. 21 
Operation Box 

11. X•Y-=E-9-(1) ..... ........................ ................................. ..... 23 
X, Y Motor (1) 

11. X • Y-=E-9- (2) .............................. .. .............. ...... ..... .. ........ 25 
X, Y Motor (2) 

12. i-tl.i~ ............................................................. ....................... 27 
Accessories 

13. ~-~J!~ ..................................................................... ... ... .. 29 
Numerical Index Of Parts 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1 . * 1* P-11 1i Machine Body Components Parts 

-~ 33
- " .' , 32 

46--0" 

3 
35- 0"'--~34 

~5 4 ~I 3 

r,,,, ~-~ . -
I ', 
: 3 ',,, 40 

! l ~;',,, /' 
! 11~~ /~>< I i 11 ~ --,, ~ 45 

8-, 10 13 13 47 1· 
i 17 • ~ _- _ 

1 ~~., r1,·~~-~G 
L--~~------------Jj ' ~ I 20 ' 22 

r- ---- - - -- -- - - - --- -- --- , r 

,.j (~~J48 I 

: 18 ~« d7 ' , '- 49 I 

, 4344 '-..I , 
I 'Q I L __ __ _ ____ _ _ _ __ _ _ _____ J 

23 

J-42 

f-3 

Ill~: 
l 21 

29--f I 

! 
28 

, 
41 

3 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1 . * 1* ml iJ Machine Body Components Parts 

J! l:!HI ~ "' QQ • .fa :g PARTS NAME ffl ft {l:ff 
REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

J-1 9820516-467 7"7-;-, 1 -j--'s1],;r, 1/ ( M5XLl6) Screw s 
1-2 2161901-17 1-A 1-- ·:; -:ttJ J'{- (iitr) Top cover front I 
1-3 9016700-004 J--7;1.,J,:f, 1/ (M4 X L8) Screw 22 

l-4 2161901 - 188-C '7-1 ;'t.-tJ;,- Wiper cover I 
1-5 9030S00-004 '7 ·:; :., "'' - Washer 2 

1-6 2165901-181 "'r1 ]--'711<- Side cover I . * 
1-7 216 I 901- 172-C 1-- ·:; -j'jJ ;'{- ({t) Top cover rear I 

1-8 2165901 -230 oo;t:i <m Face plate ass'y I * 
J-9 2161001-289-A i!fi;j:i l:: ;,,741l) Face plate pin I 

l-10 2161901 -288-A i!fi;t:i:17-;- 'J 1-- Face plate bracket I 
1-11 9080200-012 E1J ;,, 7' Stop ring E 2 
1- 12 2165901-231 m:Htt Face plate l * 
1-1.3 9080200-010 £ 1) / ~/ Stop ring E 2 
1-14 216 1001-297-A ;t;Jv?"-iftb Holder shaft I 
1-15 2161001-294-A --:.7' ;:j-, •;; 1-- :J,Jv'/'~ (J:.) Magmet holder upper I 

l- 16 1266101-328-B -;->7'-:f, 'J 1-- Magrnet I 
1- 17 2161001-295-B -;-,7';r-- ·;; HUv?" - (r) Magmet holder lower I 
1-18 9255308-419 7'"571 .OllJJ,;j-, 1/ (M3XL8) Screw 2 
l- 19 2161901-299-A 7 7' ;r-- ·:; Hi Magnet plate l 

1-20 2161908-296-B XY 111,-L Left X.Y cover 1 

1-2 1 216 1908-295-C XY 'h 1,-R Right X.Y cover I 
1-22 216 1908-185-D XYiJ 1,-c Center X.Y cover I 
1-23 2165918-8 18 711,- L Cove:r L l * 
1-24 2165908-818 711,- R Cover R I * 
1-25 9255510- 118 an+ t, 1/ Screw 24 

1-26 0211041-228 ftffl: 1-~ Screw 2 

1-27 2161918-407-C f'r:~i!fij- -7')]., (*11.) Table ass'y l 

1-28 2161938-407-B f'l:~ffii f- - 7' Jv B (*11.) Table B ass'y 1 
1-29 9016400-027-B 1-- 7 ;:1-;j-, 1/ Screw 2 
1-30 2161908-240-D jf;-JI. -C {3 (*11) Thread stand ass'y I 

1-3 1 9720610-779 1'1llAH:t; 11,, r Screw 3 

1-32 2161901-474-C 7 - 1.,,'/Jr<- A Arm cover A I 

1-33 9820408-479 77 7,{ -j-~1J, ;j-, 1/ (M4 X L8) Screw 4 

1-34 216 1901-473-A 7-1.,, .:iJ;,- B A:rm cover B I 

1-35 97203 I 0-779 1'~1(f;J-~Jv t- (M4 X LIO) Screw 4 

1-36 2161918-550-J ,YdVh--t ;,,4r- (*11.J Thread sensor ass'y 1 
1-37 2161908-824-D -1::;,,4r7'77 ·:; 1-- Sensor bracket I 

1-38 2161908-550-B i'r-Wn--t ::.,4r- Thread sensor I 
1-39 2161901 -217-A 7-l..,,-jJ;~-lJ -\'- Arm cover rear I 
l-40 2161901-189-B ::i -nijl i Cord holder 2 
l-41 9016200-043 J~ HI J q, :., Screw 2 

1-42 9820405-479 7'7--:;- /4' -j-.l's'.1],q,;} Screw 4 
1-43 216 I 903-384 ff 1 r' Guide I 

1-44 9820306-463 -j' 7 7 1 -j--'s1], ;j-, :J (M3X L6) Screw 2 

1-45 9820408-479 7 '7 "'7 1 -t .1,uJ, ;r, V Screw 2 

1-46 216191 1-264-A Aft Cap I 

1-47 0252087- 125 '7" -1 D / 7 1) ·-; 7 Nylon clip 2 
1-58 2161907-364-B rg~,w Rocking ann I 

1-49 2161908-5 l 3 -1::;;4r-~ Sensor shaft I 
1-50 2161902-368-A :J-71) ;,,7' Spring I 

J-51 0211071-228-A fttir;r, ~ Set screw I 

- 2 

. 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

2. ~H,IJ-1--g- · *1t-g-~iJ Thread Tension Base, Thread Stand 

1 

I 
I L ------ - _1-, ___ _. 

6~ J 
3 I 

,--J-----------------h 
1 36 I' 
I a2~

34

~ J);:1'7 : I - r ·' 2s , I 
1 ~~ 35 30'!·,4 I _j 1 

I T 33 a - ~ ! l 31 'TIJ 
: L a1 ! L ___________________ J 

s--..-· 

24 

25 
8, ~ 

) 9 -0 

10 -

27 

19~ 

3 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

2. -*~-ri:i' · -*.l[i3'~{~ Thread Tension Base, Thread Stand 

JH:1:1•~ Q 
cc • Q 

c.c ~ PARTS NAME {i~ -~ REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

2-1 2165902-207 *~Wl4+a <MD Adjuster base ass'y I 
2-2 2161908-777-A /r--!;IJ :h.LED (*11.) LED ass'y I 
2-3 2165902-350 o -~ ') - fr-~+ (;fl.) Thread tension unit 12 • 
2-4 216 l 802-354 t~ lll l'J / \ :f- Thread take-up spring 12 
2-5 2 161902-450-G t~~-r-'6'77 1r "/ I- (iffl.) Adjuster base bracket ass'y l 
2-6 9016700-004 I- '7 ;t.1Jq,V Screw 18 

2-7 9720510-779 7';1JJ'tf':t:f- J\, I- Screw 4 
2-8 2160108-252-A 1{ 1 ?"'tcP/r-3liq, Retainer for thread stand 12 
2-9 216 1808-25 1 1~1 "ft<:.? v ~::., Cushion 12 

2-10 2160108-253 *-31~ Bar for thread st.and 12 
2- 11 9030200-015 J\ {,8!11}; Spring washer 12 
2-12 9173500-118 -j- 'J I- Nut 12 
2-13 9820406-467 77<1-J-~;J,;r-:_J ( M4 X L6) Screw 4 
2-14 2161908-253-C J:/r-;tl*l Upper Lh.read guide 2 
2-15 2161908-259-B J:*-;tl*l. Upper thread guide shaft 2 
2-16 2161918-253 J::*-~P'I Upper thread guide 2 • 
2-17 9080200-016 Ejf~ 'J ::., 7" Stop ring E 2 
2-1 8 9720512-779 1-:~*-ft:f- ,i, r Screw 2 
2-19 2111601 -254-A J.I:. ell) :f- 1/ t½ Rubber 2 
2-20 2 1619 12-365 *~+~- ;J.. Adjuster base 1 
2-21 9015500-059 ~ {-:J Pivot screw 12 
2-22 2161802-355-A T:;, ~ 3 :;, :J.. ?" 1J ::., 1/'. L Tension spring 1 12 
2-23 2120302-352 *-W!FfJill Thread tension plate 12 
2-24 2161902-333-A + .:L - 7'*JL, :7'- Tube holder I 
2-25 2161902-33 1 -r :;1.-7 Tube 12 
2-26 9870416-479 "77<'11<.,f:;, }-',Jq,:J (M4 X Ll 6) Screw 2 
2-27 9030100-247-A ¥~~ Washer 12 
2-28 2161912-350 :,MIFF- (iffl.) Thread tension unit I 
2-29 21659 12-351 *' ~.:r--;1- fi1i (;ti) Thread tension guide ass'y l * 
2-30 2165902-390 /f-JFH.t (~ ) Thread teusion bar ass'y I * 
2-3 1 2165902-322 ~!t::f-:l Screw I * 
2-32 2165902-366 ~TA ""f 1J::., 7°71- :x. ·J I- Spring ratchet I • 
2-33 216 101 2-355 if:i~~ 1-\';f, Spring I ,. 
2-34 2 165902-353 nn.~.t Plate presser I * 
2-35 2161002-379 7 .:i:. ; i, r ;-, -;, -t- ::., Felt packing 2 
2-36 2165902-352 .*-~·Hil Thread tension plate I * 
2-37 211 I !02-358 :*-Jff ~ A 7 1) .1 17 Screw I 

-

4 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I 3· ~ t / ~ ::t Thread Tak ~--------
r========~~~~e~-up~=L~e=ve~r ====~~~~~~~~] 

43 

18 

~ 22 

0-~~~ 
» -r,Q-19 

35 
36 

5 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

3. ~ 1:::· :-- • i£Jl-*. Thread Take-up Lever, Presser 

Jil±l·~ " • " ~ PARTS NAME ffitx fl=!" aa aa 

REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

3-1 2165903-465 :ffi"ff x. :tJ .L. Cam I * 
3-2 9625608-776 -t ·;, H, 1/ Screw I 

3-3 9624610-776 -t -;, l-l1/ Screw I 

3-4 2121605-455-B jt:its I') ililii1 7 - Collor I 

3-5 9501201-259 -t ·;, I- :l ;J Set screw 2 

3-6 2120705-423-A _ti! l'J 487' ·;, 1/::., 7" Bushing 2 

3-7 2165903-356 :ffi"ffx. 7-1,. Presser shaft arm I * 
3-8 2165903-360 $1f!l x. ik!I ( ,ii.) Presser shaft I * 
3-9 9015500-139 ~:f-1/ Pivot screw I 

3-10 2161903-357 :ffi"fi!lx. 0 ·;, I-' Presser rod I 

3-11 90 I 5500-024-A ~;kl Pivot screw I 

3- 12 943012 1- 107 -t ·;, I- Nut 2 

3-13 2161903-358-A :ffiflll..:C.jl*a7'0 ·;, 7 Connecting block I 

3 14 2 165903-2 13 ftflx.A 7' 1)::., 7" Presser spring I * 
3-15 9060100-001 O') ::.,7' 0 rin2 I 

3 - 16 9625506-776 1':ft:11':ft-t ·;, I- :f, .:_; (M5 X L6) Screw 6 

3-17 2165903-236 flllx.ff!;tl*Jf,g~ Presser shaft guide block I * 
3- 18 2165903-2 1 I flll.:t~ Presser shaft I • 
3-19 9720310-779 7'7 7 ,( 7X:1j, ;r, ;J (M4 X LI0) Screw I 

3 -20 2161903-2 15-A f!!l.:t:fl7' ·;; / ':/7' Presser bar bushing I 

3-21 9625606-776 1'141':ft-l: ·;, I- ;z.. 1/ (M6 XL6) Screw I 
3-22 2161906-377 7 i iv Hlflx. Fell Presser I 

3-23 2161906-378 iHl7 .:r:.Jv I- Fell I 

3-24 9720616-779 7'~ 1':ft :f, J)., I- (M6XL16) Screw 2 
3-25 9030200-008 /{.:Z.,~~ (6) Sorimz washer 2 

3-26 2161902-213-C ;R1:::::.,*JJ.,;,'- Thread take-up lever l 
3-27 9173500-118 7-;, l- (5) Nut 2 

3-28 9130500-318 1{-'f, )lli,i: (5) Spring washer 2 

3-29 2161902-240 ;R~::.,::ioili!I (* ) T hread take-up shaft ass'y 2 

3-30 2161902-214-B x1:::::.,xiili!I Thread take-uo sruide shaft I 

3-31 9080200-028-A E 1J ::.,7 Stop ring E 2 

3-32 2165902-228 ;R~::., A -;/ 1) ::.,-)' Thread take-up spring I * 
3-33 2165902-229 x I:::::., A 7 1) ::., ?"xi.ii Spring guide shaft I * 
3-34 2161902-694-A /\ I-;,( Threading tube 12 

3-35 2161903-221 -C f!!lx. Presser I 

3-36 9140300-318 1 --Hlf~ Spring washer I 
3-37 2165902-201 ;R1:::::., (*11.) Thread take-up ass'y I * 
3-38 2165903-355 ;(Jiftfl.:t l,,1f- Presser lever l • 
3-39 2 165903-357 41iflllx_ l,,J~-7'7 7 ·:, I- Presser lever bracket I * 
3-40 2 165903-315 ;(Jjf!!l;t 1) ::.,7 Presser rink 2 * 
3-41 2165903-369 41if!!l.:t x.:t 1:::::., Presser guide pin I .. 
3-42 2165902-475 x 1:::;,, 1, I- ;( f!iH;\,m:J Thread take-up Threading tube holder arm I * 
3-43 2165906-354 r:J1 -;, 1x.:t Wick guide I * 
3-44 9030200-008 ;{-'f,~jz Spring washer 2 

3-45 9720616-779 .,, "T,, r -f-11,, r Screw 2 
3-46 2165903-353 ;{fiftfl ;t ') ::., ? '7 ·;; ::., -t - Presser rink washer 2 • 
3-47 2 I 65903-345 ;tp:fljl X. ') ::., ? I::'. ::., Presser rink pin 2 * 
3-48 9080200-002 E'J::., 7' Stop ring E 2 

3-49 9721512-776 1-~1':#-f-1v r Screw I 
3-50 2165906-273 =t 1 Jv~l*J Oil guide l • 
3-51 9016700-004 1- '7 AIJ,;z..1/ Screw I 
3-52 2161906-335 7 iJv I- Pell I 
3-53 2165906-324 '7 1 ·l? Wick I * 
3-54 2210226-134 ~.f-B Joint B I 

6 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

4. itT-Atl.J~ (1) Needle Case Change ( 1) 

7 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Needle Case Change ( 1) 

Jit±lti~ C • C ~ PARTS NAME fillt -~ 00 00 

REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

4- 1 2161908-774-A ,¥:{j-t ;.,~t - (it!) Thread change sensor ass'y I 

4-2 9820408-467 -;f7.- ,(-j- /'{1J,::i,V (M4X L8) Screw 7 
4-3 9720310-779 :t-PJ r:1t;f-JL, 1- (M4 XL1 2) Screw 3 
4-4 0252127-115 ;J,1~,( 7 JL,f-.1-711 Spiral !Ube 11 I 
4-5 2161908-643-C mit~-t ;,,-lj- - -;tv - 1- Needle oosition sensor olate l 

4-6 2161908-723-B itWi'-=t:--1 - (*11) Needle change motor ass'y I 
4.7 9625505-776 1'#11':it-t ·;; }-.ir,V (M5X L5) Screw 26 
4-8 2161902-536-A n-r - ;i_ ,IJ!&JJ.ni .II! ( it!) Needle case drive gear ass'y I 

4.9 2161902-537-A n-r - ;;_§JJJ1J"' Needle case drive cam I 
4-IO 9624508-776 7' fl! 1':ft .J.l:. ,r, 1/ (MS X L8} }- ii 1) ;tc; Screw I 

4-11 2 16 1908-644-B -e ;,-1r- 7'"7-'r-;; 1- Sensor bracket I 

4-12 9850408-967 -;f '7 "'< 1 fill,J, ;r, :J Screw 2 
4- 13 2161908-775-C ,¥:~-t :.,-lj--2 (it!) Thread change sensor 2 ass'y I 
4-14 2161908-641-A -t;.,-lj--f',f:7-.7 Sensor disk I 

4-15 9820306-463 -;f 7 7 ,( ;-"'1J, ;j, 1/ ( M3 X L6) Screw 2 
4-16 2 161902-538-A ~ '7 - 7- .l~ttJtlJ :17 7 - Needle case drive collor l 
4-17 2161902-535-C it-r-7-~tJJ~ Needle case cilrive shaft I 
4-18 2161902-044-M *~-=c- ~ - 7'7 -r ·1 1- (~ii.) Thread change motor pracket ass'y I 

4-19 9720308-779 1'1tl 1':11 ;f-)\, r (M4 X L8) Screw 2 
4-20 2 161908-645-D ;Mf-=E--7'- (kill) Thread cham~e motor ass'v I 

4-21 9820306-467 7°7 "'<' ,( 7~1J,;:i, 1/ (M3X L6) Screw 2 
4-22 2161908-773-C '=ft. t' ;,1iilft-t :;,,-tt- (,ti) Thread take-up sensor ass'y I 
4-23 2161908-647-B ;,Mf .:t-=c-7'-~A 1- ';1/{- Needle change motor stopper I 

4-24 9720512-779 :t- ffl r:1-t ,r- )L, 1- (M5XL12) Screw 3 
4-25 90301 00-003-A -¥8t1t (5) Washer 3 
4-26 2161.902-564-A itT - 7-ff,( r· v- JL, (_t) Needle case guide rail I 
4-27 9030100-257-A -¥~~ Washer 17 
4-28 2161902-583-A ff,( r• v - JL, ::i o Guide rail roller 13 
4-29 2161902-568-B /'{7 1) ;.t :1'~C Bearing pin C 15 
4-30 9720S 12-779 1'f!J1':1t;f- Jl, I- (M5XL12) Screw 2 
4-31 2161902-539-A ~-'.r - 7-7- 1- ·;;1{- Needle case stopper 2 
4-32 2161902-676-A 1!id~1* fJEIJJ .:f -t - Idle pulley I 
4-33 2161902-476-B 1, 1- ;;1. i*J~-u,; Threading rube holder base I 
4-34 2161902-046-B i, I- ;;1.f*~ Ctfl.) Threading tube holder ass'y 12 
4-35 9080200-028-A E 1J ;, 7" Stoo rini!. E 24 
4-36 9720108-776 1' f!J ti: for ;f-Ji, r (M3X L8) Screw 12 
4.37 2161902-478 1, I- ;,( 1**=7-7 1) ;., 9' Threading tube holder spring 12 
4-38 2161902-477-A /\ ,, ;;1. -f!i!j~ Threading tube holder 12 
4-39 2161902-481 /\I- ;. 57.:.:i:.J.t9i~ Threading tube support arm pin 12 
4-40 2 161902-475-A /\ I- ;,( :(.:i:.,lf9i Threadin2 tube sunnnrt arm 12 
4-41 2161902-327-A ./(..-Jf 1 r'A Thread guide A I 

4-42 9080200-007 E'J :.,7" Stop ring E 2 
4-43 2161902-567-B /'{ 7 1) :;,, 7".itB Bearing pin B 2 
4-44 9070300-003 ;f-- JL, /'{ 7 1) / ::1' Ball bearing 8 
4-45 9030100-256 -¥~~ Washer 2 
4-46 9720320-776 1-f!J 1':1-t# )\, " (M4XL20) Screw 4 
4.47 2 161902-569-A ~7 1);, ?"~D Bearing pin D 2 
4-48 2161902-99) Jt-'.r-7-~l*la (;ijl) Needle case guide ass'y I 
4-49 9720108-776 :t- f!J t(ft ,r- )L, 1- (M3X L8) Screw 3 
4-50 2 161902-674-D ~-~~-=c-- .s, -tHh.::¥-t Gear I 
4-5 1 2 16 1902-675-B 1**1*~0}J .::¥-\' Gear I 
4-52 2161902-673 1¥*1$:~J1J .::¥"" 4ilb Gear guide 1 

4-53 9030300-017 l!B lf~~ Wave washer I 
4-54 9080200-027-A E 'J ;, 7' Stop rrnge E 2 
4-55 2 16 I 902-670-8 #:i'.:t ~- 7' '77 7 ·;; ·1- (,W,) Bracket I 
4-56 9720312-779 1'#11~1-t:-f. )\, r (M4X L1 2) Screw 3 
4.57 9016200-062 ~#1J,;j,:) Screw 2 
4-58 9030100-203 >jllfil~ Washer 2 
4-59 9016200-031 /ilifot,J,;r, 1/ Screw 2 8 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

4. it Jr-~ t}.Jif (2) Needle Case Change (2) 

9 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

4. it 'T - .:;{. i;1]ff (2) Needle Case Change (2) 

~t±Hi~ "' * "' ~ PARTS NAME filfi f.i~ '"' "" REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

4-27 9030100-257-A -¥l!~ Flat washer 17 
4-44 9070300-003 ;j-{ - JI,, « 7 ') ;,- ·'f Ball bearing 8 
4-60 2161902-316 * ~r*l (_t) Thread guide upper 1 
4-61 2161902-479 / , 1- ;1, -1:*tfi*x .:r..:tm Threading tube holder base pin 2 
4-62 9625405-776 7\ f!J Aft .tl:. t, ::: (M4 X L5) Screw 4 
4-63 9027200-016 t- ·;, I- (4) Nut 4 
4-64 9030200-018 ;q,~~ (4 ) Spring washer 2 
4-65 9721110-776 7'14 Aft ;J-; Jv I- (M3 X L10) Screw 4 
4-66 9030200-0 17 l q , ~ ~ (3) Spring washer 4 
4-67 2161902-565-A i t 7 - 7-. if -1 F v - Jv (T) Needle case guide rail lower l 
4-68 2 165902-306 i(~;tl*t (k!ll) Thread guide sss'y I * 
4-69 9016700-039 1-- 7 7-. iJ,;r, :J (M4 X LI0) Screw 2 
4-70 2161902-042- B ;,'f-;tl*J (T) (k!ll) Thread guide under ass'y l 
4-71 2161902-635-J -r-\' ·;t:7 7"v- I-- chuck plate 1 
4-72 216 I 902-179-B it'J-7 ,;, f- ~.x. ~ :;,, Needle holder guide pin 12 
4-73 2 161902- 178 jt 'J7·;, f-x1..1 q , B Needle holder guide spring B 12 
4-74 9625504-776 1'141\ft--t ·;, I- ;r,;) (M5 X L4) Screw 12 
4-75 2161902-326 if-if-11-· a Thread guide B l 
4-76 2161902- 177-B it 'J '7 -;1 I- x 1..1q , A Needle holder guide spring A 6 
4-77 9225104-4 l 9 777 1 7«1J, ;r,;) (M2 X L5) Screw 12 
4-78 2161902-636-A ;T /' I { - 7-. 7 1) / :7° Damper spring 2 
4-79 2 l 61902-634-C ;T '_,., J~-7·77 -;1 I- Damper bracket 2 
4-80 2161902- 184-B 7,r;,-'}f --jf - 1--' Finger guard I 
4-81 9015500- 145 ~ :.t,:J Pivot screw I 
4-82 0211071-228-A itW: ;r, :_; Set screw I 
4-83 972I310-776 :t;jfj 1\f;J-;j-; JI,, 1-- (M4 X L10) Screw 2 
4-84 9255308-419 7 7 71 1IlltJ-i, :J (M3 X L8) Screw 6 
4-85 9820306-463 77 "'< 1 -r «,J, :;>, :J (M3 X L6) Screw 2 
4-86 21619 12- 184-A it-Ji- r Needle guard 6 
4-87 9225104-4 19 7" 7 1 7 -r « :f<J Screw 12 
4-88 2161902-633-B .y;,-/~ - -tf1 F e :-- Damper guide pin 2 
4-89 216 1902-637 :1";,,1~ - 7 v - 1-- Damper plate 2 
4-90 9016700-004 J- 7.7-. ,J- i , :J Screw 2 
4-9 1 21619 I 8-395 --:r ".,/-;1 ;7 j--7 Magic tape 2 
4-92 2 161938-770 '}J ;{ - -1:: ;,,-lj- - (k!ll ) Cover sensor ass'y l 
4-93 2161908-782 '}J 1,· - 7-. 1 ·;, -f-77 7 -;I I- Cover switch bracket l 
4-94 9030300-011 7 ·;,:.-_,,Jc,-- Washer 2 

--

10 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I s. ?1 /'\- w· ------
---- 1per 

v----24 
~23 

1 1 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

5. ? 1' 1~- Wiper 

JU±l#~ "' • "' ~ PARTS NAME fflltk f.l~ CICI CICI 

REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

5-1 9720610-779 1':tli /\'.ft ;f /!, I- (M6 X LI0) Screw 2 
5-2 9016200-062 ~ ft1J,f<J Screw 2 
5-3 216 1908-778-B '741{--t:,,-lj-- (Ml) Wiper sensor ass'y I 
5-4 2161907-7 18-F 'Jv/11'~-.J. Solenoid base I 
5-5 9440124-1 07 -)- .. / I- Nut I 
5-6 2161907-7 10-A '711 {-'Jv/1 t-· (iffi) Wiper solenoid 1 
5-7 2114307-726 'J .. I 1/ 3 /7/'(- Rubber I 
5-8 2114007-726 'l·:J1/3/'7/\- Rubber I 
5-9 2114007-722-B 'Jv/11-'1!:,, Solenoid pin I 
5-10 216 1907-7 15 '7 1 )'{ - t1 ·;; F Wiper rod I 
5-1 1 9015500-133 n:~ :} Pivot screw 2 
5- 12 9015500-1 34-A n:f<J Pivot screw I 
5- 13 2161907-724-D ~~l/J ') / 'J Rink I 
5- 14 2161907-711-B '7 1J ~- A7° 1) :,,7· Wiper spring I 
5-15 2161907-7 14-D ry 1 J~- Wiper I 
5- 16 2161907-744-B '711~- ff 1 F W iper guide l 
5-17 9016200-067 ~f,t;J,~- 1/ Screw 9 
5-18 9820306-463 7'7 ?4-j-~,J-;r,:J (M3 X L6) Screw 4 
5-19 9030100-269 :J,.7:J.. )-t") -;; y-t - Thrust washer I 
5-20 2161907-745 .J. ~- -lj- Spasor I 
5-21 1255208-149 ') - 1-· 'J ') ·;; 7 Cord holder I 
5-22 2 161948-779 i t 'J?" "/ t--t ::,-lj-- Needle socket sensor ass'y I 
5-23 9030100-203 .if@ fr,: Washer 2 
5-24 9820304-407 77 -z 1 j-«,J,~, :J (M3 X L4) Screw 2 
5-25 2161958-779 it'J7 ':J t-t:,,-lj- - 777;; l- Needle socket sensor bracket I 
5-26 2161902-480-C ffiflll _z ~ - .J. ( *11.) Presser base I 
5-27 2162936-273 * 1 ;t,;tl*J Oil guide I 

1 2 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

6. -1:.tdl • l'flliit* Top Shaft, Lower Shaft Needle Bar 

46 
11 I ! 3 () 

30 _., 1 l~ 
1/ 31 ,~· ~26 

,,,..,, 32 I : .; . ...-11 
( _,. 34 ~ t I ! 27 

I 1.--f : & 28 I 33 1 T 
I 1 29 
I !If J 
I T ,,, .... 
I 35 ,...,. D-I _,. 
I ,,,_.,. 36 
v.,. 

17--41'/ (]-31 
r-- -------7 
I @-57 I 

! tS-56 : 
38--l 55 : 

I 58 I 

I ! i I 
I 58 I L_ ____ J 

! 

~39 

40-----# ~41 

..... 
_. I 

,, ...- I 
,. I 

. .,. ... .,. ,40 t--10 
J .,. ~ I 

[~ .,.J 
I • .,, 
I I _,..,. .,. 
I .,..,. 
v.,. 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

6. J:.*tb · T '81 · 1t*f Top Shaft, Lower Shaft, Needle Bar 

JU±:l&-% C 
IJIJ • c:, 

IJQ :g PARTS NAME ffiti: 11~ 
REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

6-L 2161904-151 I\ / J-.' ;r, 1 - )V Hand wheel I 
6-2 9016300-020-A .ifi+.:r- ;J Screw I 
6-3 9625610-77 6 7'14A1t-t ·:1 1- {,-::; (M6 X LI 0) Screw I 
6-4 2161904- 180 J:.ili!r1'- 1J - Top shaft pulley I 
6-5 2120704- 132 « 7 ') :,, 7' Bearinit 2 
6-6 2161904-1 61 -A .l~j)J-"'< )\, I- Belt I 
6-7 9625506-776 1'f4A1t-t ·:1 I- ;t, 1/ (M5 X L6) Screw 6 
6-8 2161904-163-A T.-7°- ') - Lower shaft pulley I 
6-9 2 161904-126-A «7 1) ;;,,p-j]7- Bearing collor I 
6-lO 2161904-9!0 71 }-'7 7'- 1) - (ffi) Idle pulley J 
6-11 2161958-551 -t::.,-lj--7'7-7·:1 l- Sensor br.11cket I 
6- 12 2 16 1908-769 it-fl[ fflt -t :,, -!j-- - ( *6.) Needle position sensor ass'y I 
6- 13 216 1938-55 1-A -t:;,,-lj- - 7'7-7·,:t I- Sensor bracket 1 
6-14 2161908-776-C J:*11-t :;,,-!j-- - (i't!l.) Top shaft sensor ass'y I 
6- 15 9820408-479 7'7-v,1 -j--":/),{, :.J (M4XL8) Screw 4 

6- 16 9820308-467 7'7 7,1' -j-«/],;r, :J (M3XL8) Screw 4 
6- 17 9625606-776 7'fil Aft-t ·;, I- {, :.l (M6 X L6 ) Screw 7 
6- 18 2 122804-126 «7 1) ;., 7 tJ 7 - Bearing collor 1 
6- 19 9625505-776 1'fJ!Aft-t ·1 I- i :J (M5 X L5) Screw 2 
6-20 2161908-257-G J:.fittrt-t ::,,-lj- - Sensor I 
6-21 2165904-1 ll J:.. Top shaft 1 • 
6-22 2122304-214 T.-f.., 1/ :,, p-•J-v - Lower shaft bushing rear 2 
6-23 2210204-245-A T•n7- Lower shaft collor 2 
6-24 950 11 02-247 -t·;, 1-~:.J Set screw 4 
6-25 2 161904-2 11 r• Lower shaft I 
6-26 2122304-1 l 2-C J:.*IJ7' ·;t1//;77D/ )- Top shaft bushing front I 
6-27 9625608-776 1'filAtt-t·:1 J-~;J (M6 X L8) Screw 1 
6-28 2161902-24 1-F 7( t' / ~l/J tJ .t- Thread take-up cam l 
6-29 9013400-026 ji,~1J,;r, :l Screw I 
6-30 2161902-120 it~77;.,_70 -;, !-' (*11) Needle bar crank rod ass'y I 
6-3 1 2161902-133 ~~77::.,7 Needle bar crank I 
6-32 2 16 1902- 140 :::.- 1-· Jv-"7 •J >- 7 Needle bearing I 
6-33 2 161902- 12 1 $t~77;.,70 -;, }-' Needle bar crank rod I 
6-34 2 110212-124 it~:7 7::., 7;;..7 1};.i. - Needle bar crank screw I 
6-35 2 161902-10 1 ~flH'~~ (itll) Needle bar holder ass'v I 
6-36 2 161902-l 13-B it~-:7' o/ ~::., ~7 ·:11-{- Needle bar bushing upper I 
6-37 216 1902-11 I it~ Needle bar 1 
6-38 2165902-170 ti-.lt. «'.> ( *11.) Needle socket holder ass'y I 
6-39 2 16 1902-180-D M·1J;- ·:1 1- (*1!) NeedJe socket ass'y 12 
6-40 9625403-776 1'ft'i~1t-t.., l- ;r, ;J (M4XL3) Screw 12 
6-41 I 2161902-194-A jf (#I I) Needle 12 
6-42 2161948-779 j-t:;J;- -., }-t::.,-lj- - Needle socket sensor l 
6-43 2 161908-648-C jf'/-7 ·:; J- -t::.,-lj- - 77-7 ·;, I- Needle socket sensor bracket I 
6-44 9625304-776 1'14 Aft-t -;, l- ;r. :J (M3 x L4) Screw I 
6-45 9720325-779 1' fil A tt ;t: Jv I- (M4 X L25) Screw I 
6-46 2 110416-364 T lftB 7'-., './ '/ ~ 7 o ::., l- 7 .:r. 11., l- Felt I 
6-47 2 110406-367 T*I! "f ·:1 1/ :,, 7' •J 7 7 .:r. Jv ~ Felt 2 
6-48 2 161904- 11 3 J:. fl!pt 1 Jv ~ ~- Jv Top shaft metal middle I 
6-49 2161906-345 ~rm:tli Guide plate I 
6-50 21 11136-134 ~.f.B Joint B I 
6-51 2 161906-271 * 1 ; i, '7 1 ·:1 ~ Wick I 
6-52 2 161906-335 $iJD7 .:r.iv I- Fell I 
6-53 2162926-273 ;t 1 Jv~ f*I Oil guide I 
6-54 90 16700-004 I- 7 ?. 1), ;r, V Screw 2 
6-55 2161902-171 j l·.1r.,i( Needle socket holder I 
6-56 2165902-174 f t 'I 'T ·:1 H,U~ 1J .._,, ~ Needle socket ring I * 
6-57 2 165902- 183 1) ::.,7'J.,. I- •;,1~- Ring s topper 1 * 
6-58 9070100-007-A ?. 1- - Jv ;f. - ;1, Steel ball 2 
6-59 9015600-030-C 1',iAft-t ·:1 I- ::r, :J Screw 4 

14 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

7. *in ~J • -JJ? Thread Trimmer, Rotary Hook 

y-6 

s--<@) 
8 T y--10 
7

~ &)--11 
(!...._ m-'-r-12 

18 
9

~ / v-13 

r--l_ ~ ~14 1 ' ') 17 1 I 
I I · · ' "- : I t t;:,-' . '-.J 

I 'i : I 21 
I I i 

19 :~: !.. , 23 

k,~, ~15 
~\ I .!----16 

l _ : 24 
'...., I "" 

~ -~ ~~· 
26 

15 

2 

t 

50 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

7. *-ill ~J • -JJ? Thread Trimmer, Rotary Hook 

~:±I-~ CJ • CJ ~ PARTS NAME iii~ @~ cc cc 

REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

7-1 2161901- 193-B ~ ·'J fjJ;'i-'}-'\'- Bed cover rear I 

7-2 9820408-479 77 -::t ,17-"(1],:r, V (M4XL8) Screw 8 
7-3 2161901-191-A ~ -'J f jJrt- 7 0;,, }- Bed cover front I 
7-4 2 16 1907-557-A ffi-;l] 1) :;,, 7 Rink I 
7-5 2 16 1903-1 11 -A iHK Needle olate I 
7-6 9013600-005-A jt;fKJ.!: :r, V' Screw 2 

7-7 2161907-553-A f1J ;( ..1- Thread catcher 1 

7-8 9255306-479 1Ill.JJ-:r, v· Screw 3 
7-9 216 1907-552-A ;( 7-. .li6tfJ ') :;,, 7 Rink I 

7- 10 9013400-027-B -'f1J, :r, :J (M4XL5) Screw I 

7-11 216 1907-555 *' ¥11 ,CZ ~ill: .lO Stopper plate I 
7-12 2161907-558-B ,t~ ¥fl ;{_ / { .t Presser spring I 
7- 13 9026900-049 1' :!¾ 1i:ft *' :1 :;,, *' Jv r- (M3XL8) Screw 2 

7-14 2161907-556-D rnn5E.1 7-. Thread cutter I 

7- 15 2161907-565 -t--1~- Keeper I 

7-16 9225104-419 77 -::t 11J,i-V (M2 X L4) Screw I 

7-17 9040400-061 7- 7 1) :;,, 7" I!:;,, Spring pin 1 
7-18 2 165904-310 0-7 1) - 7 "J 7 ( *-fl) Rotary hook ass'y I 

7-19 2161104-321 AL#\:: ;., Bobbin I 
7-20 2 161004-301 ;fl::'. :,7 - 7-. Bobbin case I 
7-21 2 161901 -42 1-B ~HK~fta Needle plate base I 
7-22 9820416-467 77 -::t 1 t- -"( ,J, t, v· (M4 XL J6) Screw 2 
7-23 9625308-776 1''11i:ft-t: .,, r :r,:: (M3 X L8) Screw I 

7-24 2161904-315-A "t'~lr.~ Hook retainer 1 
7-25 9721306-776 1':I¾ 1i:ft # ,1,, r (M4 X L6) Screw 2 

7-26 216190 l-186-C 7·J';/tJJ, - Hook cover 1 
7-27 2161907-586 tJ L 7 :t o ry - 7-. 7 1) :, ;,· Cam follower spring 1 
7-28 2161907-506-C 111-.7:tD-'r]- (*11) Cam follower complete 1 
7-29 2161907-566-B ..1- r ''J 1{- 7' 7 7 .,, r- Stopper bracket I 
7-30 9720510-776 1':!¾ 1i:1t# ,1,, r (M5XLI0) Screw 2 
7-31 2161907-512-B ~ - 7-. 7 D ·)I 7 Base block I 

7-32 2161907-518-B *~ ~ j;].., Cam I 
7-33 9625608-776 1''11\ft-t: "J r- :f, :J (M6 X LS) Screw 2 
7-34 9720512-776 1'JfJ /\H :f- Jv r- (M5 X Ll2) Screw I 
7-35 2 161907-550-C *Wtiiifh 1,,,,- ( *11) Lever ass'y I 
7-36 9721312-776 1' :I¾ 1i: ft :f-;1,, r (M4 X L 12) Screw I 
7-37 2161907-534-A t;ifh~ Pin I 

7-38 2161907-524 ffiWftfh 7- L. Drive arm I 
7-39 9625506-776 1'Jfi /\ft-t ''J }- i- ::;· Screw 2 
7-40 9030200-017 1-{;f,@i,::- (M3 ) Spring washer 2 

7-41 2161907-541 -; 1.,,.11 l-'7.7-T ''J r Solenoid bracket I 
7-42 9720 I 08-776 1' JfJ I\ it :f-Jv r (M3 X L8) Screw 2 
7-43 2161907-501 *W ~ 'J v .I 1 F (Ml) Trimmer solenoid ass'y I 
7-44 2161907-577-A -=¥-fh ]_,,; -( - Lever 1 
7-45 9720308-776 1''11\1-t#Jv r (M3 X L8) Screw I 
7-46 2 161907-529-B 7 - ]..,t!_:, Pin 1 
7-47 2161907-525-A 'J v.J 1 F7-L Solenoid arm I 

7-48 9720110-776 :kfil1i:1t;f-,1,, r (M3X LI0 ) Screw l 
7-49 9172200-119 --J-·J r- Nut 1 
7-50 9015500-131-A ~t, ::;· Pivot Screw 2 

16 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

17 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

8. l:::0 

·:; iJ - fJlHJ Picker Type 

J!l±Hi'5' C 

* 
C ~ PARTS NAME iii~ 1Ac4J-"" "" 

REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

8-1 2161902-603-A ~· ·;, iJ-',JJ.., / ,{ I-" Picker solenoid I 
8-2 9625304-776 1' Pnt ff -t ·;; t- -is::/ (M3 X L4) Screw 2 
8-3 2161 902-625 l! ·;; 7} - A 7" 1) / ,If Picker spring I 
8-4 2114007-726 77:,,3';/71{- Rubber 1 

8-5 2161902-623 ',Jv/1 J-'7'77·;; 1- Solenoid bracket I 
8-6 9720510-776 1'fti 1-:ii ;f-'Jl,, I- (MS X LJO) Screw 2 
8-7 9016200-067 ~ff+:.r, :/ Screw 4 

8-8 216 I 902-626-A iUto·;, F Connecting rod l 
8-9 2161902-622-B t!. ·;; 7} - Picker ass'y I 
8- 10 9026900-050 './ 7 ·;; I- * Jl,, I- Screw 2 
8-11 2 161902-624 t!. ':I iJ - « - 7' Picker base 1 
8-12 2161902-627-B iUal!:.- Connecting pin I 
8-13 2161902-621 l! ·;; -JJ - 77 7 ·;; I- Picker bracket I 

8-14 9720608-776 7' flj 1-:ff * Jl,, I- (M6 XL8) Screw 2 
8-15 9625308-776 -t ·;; 1-:.r<J (M3 X L8) Set screw 1 
8-16 9172200-119 -j- 'J I- Nut I 
8- 17 2161902-628-A l! ·:; -JJ -«- :J-t!.:,,, Picker base pin I 
8-18 9080200-028-A E:Jfi 1) :,,, If Stop ring E 1 

~ 

18 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

9. ,:- :$1- • /. 1 :..,~ffi Sewing Motor Computer 

19 

6---, 
I 

(EU) 

53 

21 

46 28 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

9. ,: - 5t - • :J. -f :.,~~,& Sewing Motor, Computer 

Jit±Hi~ "' • "' ~ PARTS NAME ffll~ !I~ "" "" REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

9- 1 2161908-731-D X-=E-1- :t,Ut:::i - I-' X motor cord l 
9-2 2161908-733-B 'J 1,- .l 1 1-'*tt =i - 1-· 1 Solenoid cord I I 
9-3 21619 18-733-A 'J 1,- .l 1 F*~=i - t-·2 Solenoid cord 2 I 
9-4 2161908-327-A 77:.,,=E-7'- Fan motor I 
9-5 0252 187-125 -J-1D/7 1) 'l 7 13 Nylon clip 1 
9-6 9820410-467 77 71 j-.r<,J ,,r.i t. Screw 3 
9-7 2 I 61908-703-C 1~'7-#- F (ffi.) Power board ass'y I 
9-8 2161908-732-D X-¼: :.,-it - *;;p - 1-' X sensor cord I 
9-9 2161908-776-C .t~-t :.,4r- (ffi.) Top shaft sensor ass'y I 
9-10 2161908-772-8 y ') ~ ·:; I--¼: :.,-it- (*11.) Y limit sensor ass'y I 
9-11 216 1908-746-C nid'FBOXti*'c::i - t-· Operation box cord 1 
9-12 2161908-769 ~l·f:itffi:-c ::,-+r - (;fl.) Needle position sensor ass'y 1 
9-13 216 1908-735-D #d'-¼: :,- -it- :::i - ,... Needle change sensor cord l 
9-14 9820414-463 77 "7( 1 -j-.r<1J,:t, :J Screw 11 
9- 15 2160108-261 1- 1 t1 / 7 1) ·:; 7 Nylon clip 2 
9-16 2161908-701-N :I ::,- I- D - Ji, rjf - t,• (~ ) Computer ass'y 1 
9-17 2161908-860 1{'7-':J- ,... Power cord I 
9-18 2161908-865 1/ p· T Jv ::, - l-° Signal cord I 
9-19 2161908-853 ;v~--+r- Spacer 11 
9-20 2161918-822 Jr-:J-j;;'{-2 Case cover 2 I 
9-21 9016200-03 I 77 71 j-.r<t]-~ :_; Screw 8 
9-22 2161908-822-D 'r-A7Jl'i - Case cover I 
9-23 9820406-463 7771 -j-.r<1j, :t,, :J Screw 6 
9-24 2161908-821-C 7-A~-A Case base I 
9-25 0252047-126 7-7'1H· 1 Cable tie 3 
9-26 2161968-822 7-7,.7]/{ - Case cover I 
9-27 2161908-833-8 7,.,( ·;1-f:.,7"1,-,¥.::z. v - 7 5V Switching r,egulator 5V 1 
9-28 2161028-718 -+r - :_)77''} - 1~ (~ ) Surge absorber ass'y I 
9-29 2161918-742 l::.:z.-;( (20A, 125V) Fuse(20A, 125V) 1 
9-30 9720314-776 1'~1':1.J';r,Jl, I- (M4XL14) Screw 1 
9-31 9 172300-118 T -:J I- (M4) Nut I 
9-32 9850408-967 mu, :J (M4XL8) Screw 2 
9-33 2161901-363 7:l-r7-. J-7'1,--J- Adjust plate I 
9-34 9110500-419 1¥~~ Washer 2 
9-35 972 1512-776 t-;{fJ 1-:ft :r- 11., I- (M5 X L12) Screw 6 
9-36 9130500-318 ,q,~~ Spring washer 6 
9-37 2161908-533-A :f:-7-7'77 ·;1 I- Motor bracket I 
9-38 216 I 908-670-C :f: - 9 - Sewing mowr I 
9-39 216 I 904-164-A -'E - 9 - 7' - ') - Sewing mowr pulley I 
9-40 9625510-776 1-;{fJ 1\ 1•.t-¼: -:1 I- :t, :.J (M5XLI0) Screw 2 
9-41 2161901-347 :::i - I-'* JI, 7"- (R) Cord holdcr(R) I 
9-42 216 1901 -348 :i - v * 1v 7" - (L) Cord holder(L) I 
9-43 9820408-479 77 --:r 1 -J-~t]-;r, :_; ( M4 X LS) Screw 4 
9-44 2161908-081-S ';tif ;f- ·:; 7 7-. (ffi.) Power supply box ass'y 1 
9-45 2161918-081-F '/ltifil! rjf ·;; 7 7-. (MD (EUiuJ lt) Power suoolv box ass·v (EU) I 
9-46 2161908-742 I:: .:z. - ;( (6.3A, 250V) Fusc(6.3A, 250V) I 
9-47 2161908-718 -+r - :J 7 7''}-f'( (t!I.) Surge absorber ass'y I 
9-48 0252097-125-A 77 :.,7 Clamp I 
9-49 2161908-832 ;t..1 ·:;-f::,-7"1,-=f.:z. L,-924V Switiching regulator 24V I 
9-50 2161918-832 7..1-:;+:.,~t.,,¥~t.,-924V (EU) Switiching regulator 24V (EU) I 
9-51 216 1908-704 ::1::,-1::'.'.:z.-17 ·:; ~1 ::,:.,·J-)1, Computer ass'y I 
9-52 216 1958-853 ,7,.~ - -+r - Spacer 4 
9-53 216 1948-853 ?-~--it - Spacer 2 
9-54 2161918-327-A 77:., Fan I 

,_ 

20 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

----
I 1 o. ftf'FB---=-o-x--___ Operatkio;n~RnBo--;-x _____ _ ==---_-_-_- ====-==== I 

12 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

: ---------1-_ :_i_ - - - - - - - - - - - - --

-- - - --------- - - -- 17 

21 

--1 

6 

--------------------

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

10. ~ 1'1=BOX Operation Box 

.lllfl*-i} ,fc, • Cl ~ PARTS NAME ffllt -~ "" REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

IQ.I 2161908-752 4x:f'J:;f-" ·;, 7 7-. 7J/"\- Operation l!Jox cover I 
10..2 0211091-228 11:ti.n- :J Set Screw I 
10-3 9820308-46 7 77 -:r 1 f-«,J, t- :J Screw 2 
10-4 90 I 6200-020 &Ht+t,,.; Screw 4 
10-5 2161908-746-C ~f'(c;f-" o/ 7 7- fl~ ::7 - V Ooeration box cord I 
10-6 2161918-702-A ::i:;.,~.:,.-1 - 771/1::7//-/L Computer ass'y I 
10-7 9016700-036 7 -;; ~ / 7• 7-. 7 1) .:i. - Screw 4 
10-8 9820306-467 "f '7 7 1 -r «,J, ;t, :J Screw 4 
10-9 9016700-037 7 ·;, I:: :;., 7· 7-. 7 1) .:i. - Screw ' 
10-10 2161808-758-A LCD ? 1 ;( ::i ;f- 7 1 - LCD 
10-11 2161808-720-A /°\ 1) 77)1., v 1/A 9- Speed control switch I 
10-12 2161908-834 , q, Jv -'\'- - :r-- V Key board I 
10-13 2161908-762 1/ - J--:/1,, - I- Plate l • 
10-14 2161908-224 ;-f. ') ;:L - 4. ';J 7 ~ Speed contT• I 
10-15 2161908-750 ~fJ: ;f;·;, 7 7- 0 ra1 1 
10-16 2161808-755 .J:.7 - :J.:r.:;.,'l-.7. -1° -;;+ r top switch I 
10-17 2 l 61908-705-K ~1'Fm·;, 7 .7. (*1!. ) ,ion box ass'y 1 
10-18 2161808-192-A 7- ,( ·;, 7 71 1,- w,itch cover I 
10-19 2161868-633-A 1/- Jv Seal 1 
10-20 2161911-433-A ~ f'J:;f-"-;; 7 7-. --1 Operation box bracket 1 

22 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

11. X • Y~-9 - (1) X, YMotor (1) 

l 221 
~~V-' 

10114~~20 

I~ -Ja 
• 24 

y-ae 
6 

23 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

11. X • Y-=f - 11 - (1) X, Y Motor (1) 

Jil±lti~ CJ • CJ ~ PARTS NAME ffill -~ CICI CID 

REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

11-1 2 161908-545-C X-l:-?'- X motor I 
11-2 9625405-77 6 1'%11;:1-t-e ·;; I- ::j', :J Screw 16 
11-3 2161908-17 1 x~-t- •J- X driving pulley I 

11-4 9020408-463 -j'7 1 <'-r-"(ij , ;r,;) Screw 4 
11 -5 97213 12-776 1' 1.lJ 1;: ft ;f- iv I- Screw 4 
11-6 2161908-541 -A X-l:-?'-7''7 -r':I r X motor 'bracket I 
11-7 216 1908-356-B Xtti!7"- 1J-7'77·;, r X pulley bracket I 
11-8 92557 10-403 ++11111},;r, :J Screw 6 
11 -9 9026900-039 7dfJJ\:#¥ )I., ~ Screw 6 
I l-10 9080200-002 E%'J;, 7" Stoo rine.,E 7 
11-11 2161908-352-B ~,!!-:I- •J - *bx Pin I 
11 -12 2161908-353 X1=-1-i~i!«Jv I- X motor belt I 
11 -13 2161908- 104-C iJt.i!7"- •J - (fl) Pulley ass'y l 
11 -14 9030100-21 I -J· ,( p;,,'7 ·;,~1'- Washer 16 
I 1-15 2161908-260-G r-.; * JI., ?"' - (;fl.) Hooo holder ass'v I 
11-16 2161908-543 X~tl:lA 1)-;; I- X slit I 
11-17 9820304--407 7" 7 <' 1 -J-«rJ, ft, :J Screw 2 
11 -18 9720108-776 1'%!1Cff ;J{ JI, I- Screw 14 
11 -19 2 161808-336-A "'Jv I- 11:: <ll'> Belt s topper I 
11-20 2 161918-341 -B X«Jv I-.:;- ;,:,, 3 ;,, A 71 X belt tension stay I 
11-21 9173600-119 -r ·;, I- Nut I 
11 -22 9030200-008 ,~i~~ Spring washer 9 
11 -23 2161908-328-B X«Jv )- .:;-;,:,,3 ;,t°;,, X belt tension pin I 
11 -24 2 161908-330 X-:f'- I} - (k{l ) X pulley I 
11 -25 216 1908-333-B X;J-;Jv ~ - ~'1.l«Jv r X holder drive belt I 
I 1-26 2 161908-375 1) =- 7 '7 .:c. ,{ X Linear way X I 
11 -27 2161917-566-B :7.)- -;;1~- St.Opper 2 
11-28 2161908-335 "7/'\- Rubber 6 
11-29 9720310-776 1'jfj 1Cf;J- ;J{ 11., I- Screw 12 
11-30 2161918-543-A Y~I±\ :7. ') ·;; I- Y slit I 
11 -31 2161008-337 ~JI, 1- 11::¥> Bell stopper 2 
11-32 2161908-771 -B X 1) ~ "I J- -e /'17"- ( *11.) X limi1 sensor ass'y I 
J 1-33 9820406-467 "j'7 7 ,( -j-r<,J, :t 1/ Screw 4 
11 -34 9030200-017 A 7° ') ;, 7·7 ':1 1/ -\' - Spring washer 8 
11-35 2 161918-55 1-A x -e;,,'17"-7''77 :, 1- B X sensor bracket I 
11-36 2111601 -323-C «-A 71~- Base rubber 4 
11-37 97205 I0-776 1'1.lJ;'\:1,t;f-)1, I- Screw 8 
11-38 97204 10-467 7"7 1 <' -j--"(1J, i :J Screw 2 
11-39 9030200-018 J{:f,~~ Spring washer 4 
11--40 9030100-017 47-~~ Washer 4 
11-41 9173500- 118 -j- ·:; I- Nut I 
11-42 9720 110-776 1-fil;tit:f-JI, I- Screw 4 

24 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

11. X • Y t - 9 - (2) X, Y Motor (2) 

r---10 : r-2 
52~ 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

11. X • Y t - 9 - (2) X, Y Motor (2) 

Jil±lli'5" C it C ~ PARTS NAME iift lli~ '"' '"' 
REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

11-2 9625405-776 1' :fti 1i: 1t .tl. --t ·;, r t, :J Screw 16 
11 -9 9026900-039 :t-%J 1i: 1t * J\, I- Screw 6 
11-IO 9080200-002 E'):., If Stop ring E 7 
11 -14 9030 I 00-2 I I .,-10-:.,'} -;, :.,;-r - Washer 16 
11 -22 9030200-008 ;q,~i: Spring washer 5 
11-33 9016200-062 ~1i1J, ;r- ;J Screw 8 
11-37 97205 JO-77 6 :t-%l 1i: f i :f.' 11, r Screw 8 
11 -38 9820410-467 77 <' 1.,- r.::. + t, 1/ Screw 2 
11-43 9721610-776 1'%J 1i:i"t * J\, r Screw 8 
11-44 9030100-255 .,-10:.,'7-;,'/-t- Washer 2 
11-45 9070200-032 .::. - F 11,-« 7 1J :., 7· Needle bearing 2 
11-46 2161908-359-A Y\EJjp'- 1J - Driving pulley I 
11-47 2161918-359 Y-:1- ') - Y pulley 2 
11 -48 2161908-334-A y * )\, :$' - ll~Jr}; r.::. J\, " Y holder drive belt 2 
11-49 2 l 61908-772-B y ') ~ •;, " --t :., -it- - (,t-Ji) V limit sensor ass'y l 
11-50 2161928-551-A v--t :.,-it- - 7·77·;, 1- Y sensor bracket l 
11-51 9255510- 118 llllJJ,t, :/ Screw 2 
11-52 2161908-567 flll ,7, "·;, 1,- Stopper 2 
11-53 2I61908-340-C Y-« J\, r .:Y- :., 1/ 3 :., .7- .:Y- 1 (;ill.) Y pulley bracket ass'y 2 
11-54 2161918-330 Y 7°- ') - (MU Y pulley 2 
11 -55 2161908-329-B y rs iv 1- .:Y- :., '/ 3 :., t: :., Y pulley pin 2 
11-56 2161908-341 7°77" ·;,I-- bracket 2 
11-57 2161918-504-K Y-'E - 7' - (;ill.) Y motor ass'y I 
11-58 2161918-353-A Y-'E- '>' -~j!r.::.11, r Y motor belt I 
11-59 2161918-104-B ~i!-:1- ') - (;ill.) Pulley ass'v I 
11 -60 2161908-354-A ~j!rsJ\, rY Belt B I 
11-61 9030 I 00-254 -j-,{0:.,7 -:;';,,-t - Washer 2 
11-62 9080200-008 EJfi l) /'1f Stop ring E 2 
11-63 2161918-356-C Y~i! 7 ' - ' ) - 7 °7 'r ·;, I- Y pulley bracket I 
11-64 216 1918-541 -B Y-'E - ?'- 7'7 'r ·:; I- Y motor bracket I 
11-65 2161918-352-B iti!7'- ') -fl!! Pin I 
11-66 2161908-542 -'E- -$1- -:1- ') - y Motor pulley Y I 
11-67 2161908-549-D Y-'E- - -$1 - Y motor I 
ll-68 0252187-125 -J- 1 D / 7 ') 'Y 7 13 Nylon clip I 
11-69 2161918-375 'J.::.7r; .:r.. 1Y Linear way Y I 
11-70 9820408-463 77 71 t, :J-rrs Screw 4 
11-71 9016200-050 7 1/ -:., :J.. 7 ') cz. - -j- rs Screw 6 
11-72 9110500-419 '} ·:; :,,-'r,' - Screw 4 

26 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

12. fi~~ Accessories 

@-2 

( 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
........ .... 

' 

27 

.... 
...... 

A--12 
~ 

', 23 
1 , _ _ ~ I - .. @-24 _ _,,. 
20 ...... , ,/~ 

...... ...... .,,. ,,,.. 
' .,,/ 

~ 
30 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

12. i-t ~Jb Accessories 

J!IB•'5' C • C -t PARTS NAME 11ft fl~ QQ QC 

REF No. PARTS No. QTY REMARK 

12- 1 2161902-190-B i-i- (MD Embroidery lace needle set I 

12-2 2161104-321 7 JI., ~ ;f- I!/ Aluminum bobbin 1 
12-3 0201013- 111-G )-'7 ,{ 1,- (LL) Screw driver LL l 

12-4 0201553-149 1' fti 1' I.,, >f- (3mm) Wrench 3 I 
12-5 0201553-142-A :t- ffl tt I.,, > f- (2mm) Wrench 2 I 
12-6 2 161908-262-A 1,7--.::i-FDC DC power Cord I 

12-7 2 161058-362 1, r;-::1- F7:>""7'1-@i*JO)h-) Power Cord Adapter (Japan) I 
12-8 0 I 03083- 112-A F711, - (S) Screwdriver small I 
12-9 0201013- 113-A :t7-t ·;1 I- 1-'7,{;, - Offset screwdriver l 
12-10 0202073-161 e:" :,,--t -;1 I- Tweezers I 
12- 11 0201013-110 7'7--::,1F711,- Screwdriver short 1 
12-12 0203792-123 J\-tj- ~ Scissors I 
12- 13 0101122-110-C im~l (*11) Oil feeder I 
12-14 2161008-362 I \ '7 - -::i - 1-· AC ( 001*1 ) AC Power Cord (Japan) I 
12- 15 2161018-362 1,r;- ::i- FAC (USA.;/J -t- :>"" ) AC Power Cord (USA) I 
12-16 2161028-362 1, r; - ::i - FAC (UK) AC Power Cord (UK) 1 
12-17 2 161038-362-A 1, r;- ::i - 1-' AC ( 3-0 ·;11,) AC Power Cord (Europe) 1 
12-18 2161048-362-A 1,'7 - ::I- FAC ( :t - ;t, I- 7 1) 7 ) AC Power Cord (Australia) I 
12-19 216 I 908-620-A fj;~7-7'Jt., (USA.l: .. Hi-) Transfer cable (Except for USA) I 
12-20 216 1908-404-F Jlllj l, ~ ""J ;f$ ;t- J!., :$1" - (ml Embroidery hoop holder ass'y I 
12-21 9016700-004 f-7;t,1J, .l:) Screw 2 
12-22 0211101-228 ';/ 7~.;r,:J Set screw 2 
12-23 2161908-279-A iliU l vJi -:> ;!$ :t- Jv 1" - Embroidery hoop holder 1 
12-24 2161808-374 71, - Rubber 6 
12-25 2165919-111 1 /A l- 771/3 :,,-f-;1'7 (00 i*J ) Instruction Manual (Japan) I * 
12-26 2165909-11 1 1 /A f- 77:,,3 :,,-f -;1 7 (i~rq Instruction Manual (English) I * 
12-27 2 165909- 141 1,--;;-JJ-10 1/ Parts Catalog l * 
12-28 216 I 048-250-B jplj l, 19> -:> ;!$250 ( *11.) ::r,v~· Embroidery hoop (250mm dia.):Set screw type I 

12-29 2161022-322-A ~~~::r- 1/ Screw I 
12-30 2 I 61902-694-A / \ I- ;I Threading tube 6 
12-31 0201553- 143-A 1'ftl-t{\ I.,, / 1- (2.5mm) Wrench 2.5 1 
12-32 0201553-145 :t-ftl1' I.,,/ 1- (4mm) Wrench4 1 
12-33 0201553- 147-A :t-ftlt~ I.,,/ 1- (3mm) Wrench 3 I 
12-34 0201553-150-A 1'jfjt~ I.,, / 1- (2mm) Wrench 2 I 
12-35 2161968-404-A 7~7"::f, ::i t- ;t-Jt., :$1"- (*!l) (USAO)h-) Magnel holder ass'v (USA, EUROPE only) I 
12-36 2161908-791 7'7 7 ·;; !- Bracket I 
12-37 9016700-004 I- 7 A ,J, ;r, :J Screw 2 
12-38 0202082-13 I A !.,, -:; :$>'"- Threader I 
12-39 2161918-620 7 9'" 7' 7 - (USA.l:...Ui-) Adapter I 

-- -

I 

28 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

13. £ *~j!~ Numerical Index Of Parts 

A • ~-:J JU±:1 llH} DD 
A • ~ - :J Jtw•~ "" 

0101122-110-C 28 12-13 2 161028-7 18 20 9-28 

0103083- ll 2-A 28 12-8 2 161038-362-A 28 12-17 

02010 13-110 28 12-11 2 161048-250-B 28 12-28 

02010 13-1 l l-G 28 12-3 2161048-362-A 28 12-18 

0201013-113-A 28 12-9 2 161058-362 28 12-7 

02015:53-142-A 28 12-5 2 161104-32 1 16 7-19 

020 l 5:53-143-A 28 12-31 2161104-321 28 12-2 

02015:53-145 28 12-32 2161802-354 4 2-4 

02015:53-147-A 28 12-33 2 161802-355-A 4 2-22 

02015:53-149 28 12-4 2161808-192-A 22 10-18 

02015.53-150-A 28 12-34 2[61808-251 4 2-9 

0202073-161 28 12-10 2 161808-336-A 24 11-19 

0202082-1 3 1 28 12-38 2161808-374 28 12-24 

0203792-123 28 12-12 2 I 61 808· 720,A 22 10-11 

0211041-228 2 J-26 2 161808-755 22 10-16 

0211071 -228-A 2 1-51 2161808-758-A 22 10-10 

0211071 -228-A 10 4-82 2161868-633-A 22 10-19 

021 1091 -228 22 10-2 2 161901-171-A 2 1-2 

0211101-228 28 12-22 2161901-172-C 2 1-7 

0252047-126 20 9-25 2161901-186-C 16 7-26 

0252087- 125 2 J-47 2161901 -188-C 2 1-4 

0252097- 125-A 20 9-48 2161901 -189-B 2 1-40 

0252127-115 8 4-4 2 161901 -191-A 16 7-3 

0252187-125 20 9-5 2161901 -193-B 16 7-1 

0252187-125 26 11-68 2161901-217-A 2 1-39 

1255208-149 12 5-2 1 2161901-288-A 2 1- 10 

12661 101-328-B 2 1-16 2161901-299-A 2 1-19 

2110212- 124 14 6-34 2161901-347 20 9-41 

2110406-367 14 6-47 2161901-348 20 9-42 
2110416-364 14 6-46 2161901 -363 20 9-33 

2 111102-358 4 2-37 2161901-42 I -B 16 7-21 

2111136-1 34 14 6-50 2161901-473-A 2 1-34 

211 1601-254-A 4 2-19 2161901-474-C 2 1-32 

21 11601-323-C 24 11-36 2161902-042-B 10 4-70 

21 14007-722-B 12 5-9 2 161902-044-M 8 4- 18 

21 14007-726 12 5-8 2161902-046-B 8 4-34 

21 14007-726 18 8-4 2 161902- 10 1 14 6-35 

21 14307-726 12 5-7 21 61902- 11 I 14 6-37 

2120302-352 4 2-23 2161902- 113-B 14 6-36 

2120704-132 14 6-5 2 161902-120 14 6-30 

2120705-423-A 6 3-6 2161902- 121 14 6-33 

2121605-455-B 6 3-4 2161902-1 33 14 6-31 

2122304-112-C 14 6-26 2161902- 140 14 6-32 

2122304-214 14 6-22 2161902- 171 14 6-55 
2122804-1 26 14 6- 18 2161902-1 77-B 10 4-76 

2160108-252-A 4 2-8 2161902- 178 10 4-73 

2160108-253 4 2-10 2161902-179-B 10 4-72 

2160108-261 20 9- 15 2161902- 180-D 14 6-39 

2161001-289-A 2 1-9 2161902- 184-B 10 4-80 

2161001-294-A 2 1-15 2 161902-190-B 28 12-1 

2161001-295-B 2 1-17 216 1902- 194-A 14 6-41 

2161001-297-A 2 1-14 2 161902-2 13-C 6 3-26 

2161002-379 4 2-35 2 161902-2 14-B 6 3-30 

216 1004-301 16 7-20 2 161902-240 6 3-29 

216 1008-337 24 11 -3 1 2 161902-241-F 14 6-28 

2161008-362 28 12-14 2161902-3 16 10 4-60 

2161012-355 4 2-33 2 161902-326 JO 4-75 
216 101 8-362 28 12-15 216 1902-327-A 8 4-41 

2161022-322-A 28 12-29 2161902-331 4 2-25 

216 1028-362 28 12-16 2161902-333-A 4 2-24 

29 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

i::, ffl: ~ - :/ jtl±Jffic"5 QQ 
i::, • ~-"1/· jt l±J • "5 QQ 

2161902-368-A 2 1-50 2 16 1906-335 14 6-52 

2161902-450-G 4 2-5 2161906-345 14 6-49 

2161902-475-A 8 4-40 2161906-377 6 3-22 

2161902-476-B 8 4-33 2 16 1906-378 6 3-23 

216 1902-477-A 8 4-38 2 16 I 907-364-B 2 l-58 

2161902-478 8 4-37 2161907-501 16 7-43 

2161902-479 10 4-6 1 216 I 907-506-C 16 7-28 

2161902-480-C 12 5-26 2161907-512-B 16 7-31 

2161902-481 8 4-39 2161907-518-8 16 7-32 

2161902-535-C 8 4-1 7 2161907-524 16 7-38 

2161902-536-A 8 4-8 2 161907-525-A 16 7-47 

2161902-537-A 8 4-9 2 16 1907-529-8 16 7-46 

2 161902-538-A 8 4- 16 216 1907-534-A 16 7-37 

2161902-539-A 8 4-31 2161907-541 16 7-41 

2161902-564-A 8 4-26 2 16 1907-550-C 16 7-35 

2161902-565-A 10 4-67 2161907-552-A 16 7-9 

2161902-567-B 8 4-43 2 161907-553-A 16 7-7 

2161902-568-8 8 4-29 21 6 1907-555 16 7-11 

2161902-569-A 8 4-47 2 161907-556-D 16 7-14 

2161902-583-A 8 4-28 2161907-557-A 16 7-4 

2161902-603-A 18 8-1 2161907-558-B 16 7- 12 

2161902-621 18 8-1 3 2 16 1907-565 16 7-15 

2161902-622-8 18 8-9 216 I 907-566-B 16 7-29 

2161902-623 18 8-5 2161907-577-A 16 7-44 

2161902-624 18 8- 11 2161907-586 16 7-27 

2161902-625 18 8-3 2161907-7 10-A 12 5-6 

2161902-626-A 18 8-8 2 161907-711 -8 12 5-14 

2161902-627-8 18 8-12 2161907-714-D 12 5-15 

2161902-628-A 18 8-1 7 2 16 1907-7 15 12 5-10 

2161902-633-8 IO 4-88 2161907-718-F 12 5-4 

2161902-634-C 10 4-79 2161907-724-D 12 5-13 

2161902-635-J 10 4-71 2 161907-744-B 12 5-16 

2161902-636-A 10 4-78 2161907-745 12 5-20 

2 161902-637 10 4-89 2161908-081 -S 20 9-44 

2 161902-670-8 8 4-55 2 16 1908-104-C 24 11 -13 

2161902-673 8 4-52 2 161908-17 I 24 11-3 

2161902-674-D 8 4-50 2161908- 185-D 2 1-22 

2161902-675-8 8 4-51 21 61908-224 22 10-14 

2161902-676-A 8 4-32 2 16 1908-240-D 2 1-30 

2161902-694-A 6 3-34 2 161908-253-C 4 2-14 

2161902-694-A 28 12-30 2161908-257-G 14 6-20 

2161902-991 8 4-48 2 16 1908-259-B 4 2-15 

2 161903-111-A 16 7-5 2 161908-260-G 24 11 -15 

2 161903-215-A 6 3-20 2161908-262-A 28 12-6 

2 I61903-221-C 6 3-35 2 161 908-279-A 28 12-23 

2 161903-357 6 3- 10 21 61908-295-C 2 1-21 

216 1903-358-A 6 3- 13 2 161908-296-8 2 1-20 

216 1903-384 2 1-43 21 6 1908-327-A 20 9-4 

2161904-11 3 14 6-48 2161908-328-B 24 11-23 

2161904- 126-A 14 6-9 2 161908-329-B 26 11-55 

2 161904- 15 1 14 6- 1 2161908-330 24 11-24 

2 161904- 161 -A 14 6-6 216 1908-333-B 24 I 1-25 

2161904- 163-A 14 6-8 2 16 1908-334-A 26 11-48 

2161904-164-A 20 9-39 2 161908-335 24 11-28 

2161904-180 14 6-4 2 161908-340-C 26 11-53 

2 161904-2 11 14 6-25 2161908-341 26 11-56 

2161904-31 5-A 16 7-24 2 161 908-352-B 24 l 1-11 

216 1904-910 14 6- 10 2 161 908-353 24 11 -12 

2 161906-27 1 14 6-51 2 16 1908-354-A 26 11-60 

2 161 906-335 6 3-52 2 16 1908-356-8 24 11-7 
30 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

i:::i • A:-:} .JUfHi{s-RP 
i:::i • A:-:} Ji tfj. ~ 
RR 

2161908-359-A 26 11 -46 2161911 -433-A 22 10-20 

2161908-375 24 11-26 21619 12-184-A lO 4-86 

216 I 908-404-F 28 12-20 2161912-350 4 2-28 

2161908-5 13 2 1-49 216 19 I 2-365 4 2-20 

2 161908-533-A 20 9-37 21619 17-566-8 24 l 1-27 

2161908-541-A 24 11-6 21619 18-08 1-F 20 9-45 

2161908-542 26 11-66 216 191 8-104-B 26 11-59 
2161908-543 24 11-16 2161918-253 4 2-16 

2161908-545-C 24 11-1 2161918-327-A 20 9-54 

2161908-549-D 26 11-67 2161918-330 26 11-54 

2161908-550-B 2 1-38 2 161918-34 1-B 24 11 -20 

2161908-567 26 11-52 2161918-352-8 26 11-65 

2161908-620-A 28 12-19 2161918-353-A 26 11-58 
2161908-641-A 8 4- 14 2161918-356-C 26 11 -63 

2 I 6 I 908-643-C 8 4-5 2161918-359 26 11 -47 

2 I 6 I 908-644-8 8 4-11 2161918-375 26 11-69 

216 l 908-645-D 8 4-20 2161918-395 lO 4-91 

2161908-647-B 8 4-23 2 161918-407-C 2 1-27 

2161908-648-C 14 6-43 2161918-504-K 26 11-57 

2161908-670-C 20 9-38 2161918-54 1-B 26 11-64 

2161908-701-N 20 9- 16 2161918-543-A 24 11-30 

2161908-703-C 20 9-7 2161918-550-J 2 1-36 

2161908-704 20 9-5 1 2 161918-551-A 24 11-35 

2161908-705-K 22 10-17 2161918-620 28 12-39 

2161908-718 20 9-47 2161918-702-A 22 10-6 

2161908-723-B 8 4-6 2 161918-733-A 20 9-3 
216 I 908-731-D 20 9-1 2161918-742 20 9-29 

2161908-732-D 20 9-8 2161918-822 20 9-20 

2161908-733-B 20 9-2 2161918-832 20 9-50 

2161908-735-D 20 9- 13 2161928-55 1-A 26 11-50 

2161908-742 20 9-46 2161938-407-B 2 1-28 

2I61908-746-C 20 9- 11 2161938-551-A 14 6-13 

2161908-746-C 22 10-5 2161938-770 10 4-92 

2161908-750 22 l0-15 2161948-779 12 5-22 
2161908-752 22 10-1 2161948-779 14 6-42 

2161908-762 22 10-13 2161948-853 20 9-53 

2161908-769 14 6- 12 216 1958-551 14 6-11 

2161908-769 20 9-12 2161958-779 12 5-25 

2161908-771 -B 24 11-32 2161958-853 20 9-52 

2161908-772•8 20 9- 10 2161968-404-A 28 12-35 

2161908-772-B 26 11-49 2161968-822 20 9-26 

2161908-773-C 8 4-22 2162926-273 14 6-53 

2161908-774-A 8 4-1 2162936-273 12 5-27 

2161908-775-C 8 4-13 2165901-181 2 1-6 

2161908-776-C 14 6-14 2165901-230 2 1-8 

2161908-776-C 20 9-9 2165901-231 2 1-12 

2161908-777-A 4 2-2 2165902-170 14 6-38 

2161908-778-B 12 5-3 2165902-174 14 6-56 

2161908-782 lO 4-93 2165902- 183 14 6-57 

2161908-791 28 12-36 2165902-201 6 3-37 

2161908-821-C 20 9-24 2165902-207 4 2-1 

2161908-822-D 20 9-22 2165902-228 6 3-32 

2161908-824-D 2 1-37 2 165902-229 6 3-33 

2161908-832 20 9-49 2165902-306 10 4-68 

2161908-833-B 20 9-27 2 I 65902-3 22 4 2-3 1 

2161908-834 22 10- 12 2165902-350 4 2-3 
2 161908-853 20 9-19 2165902-352 4 2-36 

2161908-860 20 9-17 2165902-353 4 2-34 

2161908-865 20 9-18 2165902-366 4 2-32 
2 161911-264-A 2 1-46 2165902-390 4 2-30 

31 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

i:::, • « - '1/ !! t:e•'5 1'11'1 
i:::, • « - '1/ !lt:e•'5 1'11'1 

2165902-4 7 5 6 3-42 9026900-039 24 11-9 

2 165903-2 11 6 3-18 9026900-039 26 11-9 

2 165903-2 I 3 6 3- 14 9026900-049 16 7-13 

2165903-236 6 3-17 9026900-050 18 8-10 

2165903-3 15 6 3-40 9027200-016 10 4-63 

2165903-345 6 3-47 9030 I 00-003-A 8 4-25 

2165903-353 6 3-46 9030100-01 7 24 11-40 

2165903-355 6 3-38 9030 I 00-203 8 4-58 

2165903-356 6 3-7 9030100-203 12 5-23 

2165903-357 6 3-39 9030100-211 24 11-14 

2 165903-360 6 3-8 9030100-211 26 11-14 

2165903-369 6 3-41 9030100-247-A 4 2-27 

2165903-465 6 3- 1 9030100-254 26 11-61 

2165904-111 14 6-21 90301 00-25 5 26 11-44 

2165904-310 16 7-18 9030100-256 8 4-45 

2165906-273 6 3-50 9030100-257-A 8 4-27 

2165906-324 6 3-53 9030100-257-A 10 4-27 

2165906-354 6 3-43 9030 I 00-269 12 5-19 

2165908-818 2 1-24 9030200-008 6 3-25 

2165909-111 28 12-26 9030200-008 6 3-44 

2165909-141 28 12-27 9030200-008 24 11-22 

2165912-351 4 2-29 9030200-008 26 11-22 

2165918-818 2 1-23 9030200-0 15 4 2-11 
2165919-111 28 12-25 9030200-017 10 4-66 

2210204-245-A 14 6-23 9030200-017 16 7-40 

2210226-134 6 3-54 9030200-017 24 11-34 

90 I 3400-026 14 6-29 9030200-018 10 4-64 

9013400-027-B 16 7-10 9030200-018 24 11-39 

90 I 3600-005-A 16 7-6 9030300-0 I I 10 4-94 

9015500-024-A 6 3-11 9030300-017 8 4-53 

9015500-059 4 2-2 1 9030500-004 2 1-5 

9015500-131-A 16 7-50 9040400-061 16 7-17 

9015500-133 12 5- 11 9060 I 00-001 6 3-15 

90 15500- 134-A 12 5-12 9070 I 00-007-A 14 6-58 

9015500-139 6 3-9 9070200-032 26 11-45 

9015500-145 10 4-81 9070300-003 8 4-44 

901 5600-030-C 14 6-59 9070300-003 10 4-44 

9016200-020 22 10-4 9080200-002 6 3-48 

9016200-031 8 4-59 9080200-002 24 11 -10 

9016200-031 20 9-2 1 9080200-002 26 11-10 

9016200-043 2 1-41 9080200-007 8 4-42 

9016200-050 26 11 -7 1 9080200-008 26 11 -62 

9016200-062 8 4-57 9080200-0 I 0 2 1-13 

9016200-062 12 5-2 9080200-012 2 1-11 

9016200-062 26 11-33 9080200-016 4 2-17 

9016200-067 12 5-17 9080200-027-A 8 4-54 

9016200-067 18 8-7 9080200-028-A 6 3-31 

9016300-020-A 14 6-2 9080200-028-A 8 4-35 

9016400-027-B 2 1-29 9080200-028-A 18 8-18 

9016700-004 2 1-3 9 110500-4 19 20 9-34 

9016700-004 4 2-6 9 1 10500-419 26 l l -72 

9016700-004 6 3-51 9 130500-3 I 8 6 3-28 

9016700-004 10 4-90 9 130500-3 I 8 20 9-36 
9016700-004 14 6-54 9140300-3 18 6 3-36 

9016700-004 28 12-21 9172200-119 16 7-49 

9016700-004 28 12-37 91 72200- 119 18 8-16 
9016700-036 22 10-7 9 172300-11 8 20 9-31 

9016700-037 22 10-9 9 173500- 11 8 4 2-12 

9016700-039 10 4-69 91 73500- 11 8 6 3-27 

9020408-463 24 11 -4 
3 2 

91 73500- 118 24 11-4 1 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C • ~-~ Jl tfj • .Ji} QQ 
C • ~-~ Jl tiHi .Ji} QQ 

9173600-119 24 I 1-21 97205 12-779 4 2-1 8 

9225104-419 10 4-77 97205 12-779 8 4-24 

9225 I 04-419 IO 4-87 97205 I 2-779 8 4-30 

9225104-419 16 7- 16 9720608-776 18 8-14 

9255306-479 16 7-8 9720610-779 2 1-31 

9255308-419 2 1- 18 9720610-779 12 5-1 

9255308-4 I 9 10 4-84 97206 l 6-779 6 3-24 

9255510- I I 8 2 1-25 9 720616-779 6 3-45 

9255510- 118 26 11-51 9721110-776 IO 4-65 

9255710-403 24 11-8 972 1306-776 16 7-25 

9430121-107 6 3- 12 972 I 3 10-776 IO 4-83 

9440124-107 12 5-5 972 1312-776 16 7-36 

95011 02-247 14 6-24 972 13 12-776 24 I 1-5 

9501201-259 6 3-5 9721512-776 6 3-49 

9624508-776 8 4-10 9721512-776 20 9-35 

9624610-776 6 3-3 9721610-776 26 11-43 

9625304-776 14 6-44 9820304-407 12 5-24 

9625304-776 18 8-2 9820304-407 24 11-17 

9625308-776 16 7-23 9820306-463 2 1-44 

9625308-776 18 8- 15 9820306-463 8 4-15 

9625403-776 14 6-40 9820306-463 IO 4-85 

9625405-776 10 4-62 9820306-463 12 5-18 

9625405-776 24 11-2 9820306-467 8 4-21 

9625405-776 26 11 -2 9820306-467 22 10-8 

9625504-776 JO 4-74 9820308-467 14 6-16 

962550:5-776 8 4-7 9820308-467 22 l0-3 
9625505-776 14 6-19 9820405-479 2 1-42 

9625506-776 6 3-16 9820406-463 20 9-23 

9625506-776 14 6-7 9820406-467 4 2-13 

9625506-776 16 7-39 9820406-467 24 11-33 

96255 10-776 20 9-40 9820408-463 26 11-70 

9625606-776 6 3-21 9820408-467 8 4-2 

9625606-776 14 6-17 9820408-479 2 1-33 

9625608-776 6 3-2 9820408-479 2 1-45 

9625608-776 14 6-27 9820408-479 14 6-15 

' %25608-776 16 7-33 982040&-479 16 7-2 

96256 IO-776 14 6-3 9820408-479 20 9-43 

9720108-776 8 4-36 982041 0-467 20 9-6 

9720108-776 8 4-49 982041 0-467 26 I l-38 

9720108-776 16 7-42 9820414-463 20 9-14 

9720108-776 24 I l - 18 9820416-467 16 7-22 

9720110-776 16 7-48 98205 16-467 2 1-1 

9720110-776 24 11-42 9850408-967 8 4-12 

9720308-776 16 7-45 9850408-967 20 9-32 

9720308-779 8 4-19 98704 I 6-479 4 2-26 

9720310-776 24 I 1-29 
9720310-779 2 1-35 
9720310-779 6 3- 19 
97203 10-779 8 4-3 
9720312-779 8 4-56 
97203 14-776 20 9-30 
9720320-776 8 4-46 
9720325-779 14 6-45 
9720410-467 24 I 1-38 
97205 l 0 -776 16 7-30 
9720510-776 18 8-6 

9720510-776 24 11 -37 
97205 10 -776 26 I 1-37 
9720510-779 4 2-7 
9720512-776 16 7-34 33 



%(-(#'-+-)*" &,)$

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

*tt711:,3:,:,;t;fJ.I T448-8650 ~IUIJ1'i-rtill 8 IIJ2T§ 1·~ 

'It: (0566)24-8695 Fax: (0566)24-8895 

AISIN SEIKI CO., LTD. 
HEADOFRCE 
Fashion Systems Department 

2-1 Asahi-machi , Kariya City, Aichi 448-8650 Japan 

'It: (81)-566-24-8695 Fax: (81)-566-24-8895 

Email: fashion@cld.aisin.co.Jp 
HnmAn~nA·httn·/A.uww ~i~in r.n in 

2165909-141 

AD860-9812-L 1-0400 




